
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 27 May 2016
Please ask for : Peter Foulsham

Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 6 June 2016 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman

2.  Election of Vice Chairman

3.  Apologies for absence

4.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 April and 27 April 2016.

5.  Local Plan (Pages 9 - 12)

Rea Psillidou (Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager) 
has submitted a report updating the committee on the progress of the 
Local Plan.  

Ms Psillidou will attend the meeting with Councillor Pete Murphy 
(Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) to present the 
report.

6.  Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) - Task Group Report (Pages 13 - 20)

Councillor Howard Ballard, Chairman of the LCTS task group, will 
present a report on the task group’s work.

7.  Food Hygiene (Pages 21 - 22)

The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil 
Greenwood, will present a report to the committee.

Public Document Pack



8.  Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2014/15 (Pages 23 - 24)

The Head of Transformation, Marianne Hesketh, has submitted a 
report, the 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2015/16, January –
March 2016.

9.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 (Pages 25 - 42)

Philippa Davies, Corporate Director of Resources, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2016/17.

Councillor Michael Vincent will also refer to the council’s response to 
the consultation on Lancashire County Council’s budget proposals 
which was reported to the Cabinet on 20 January 2016.

10.  Date and time of next meeting

Monday 4 July 2015 at 6pm.



 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Minutes 
Notes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 

27 April 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor R Amos Councillor Reeves 
Councillor C Birch 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Ibison 
Councillor Ormrod  
 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman) 
 

Other councillors present 
 
Councillor I Amos  
Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor Beavers 
Councillor I Duffy 
Councillor R Duffy 
Councillor Bowen, Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder 
Councillor B Stephenson 
Councillor E Stephenson 
 
Officers present: 
 
Philippa Davies, Corporate Director of Resources 
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director, Health and Wellbeing 
Ian Munro, Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Clare James, Financial Services Manager 
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Three members of the public also attended the meeting. 
 
OS.101 Apologies for absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton and 

Jones. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

OS.102 Declarations of interest 
  

None. 
 

OS.103 Review of splash pad fees and charges 2016/17 – call in 

 
 Councillor Ruth Duffy referred to the call-in request that had been 

submitted, which detailed the reasons for calling in the portfolio holder’s 
decision to introduce a £2 charge for use of the splash pad facility in 
Fleetwood.   
 
Councillor Duffy referred to a report prepared by Councillor Vivien Taylor 
in her role as Street Scene Portfolio Holder, which was considered by the 
Cabinet on 30 July 2014, which indicated that ongoing revenue costs 
regarding the facility were expected to be contained within existing 
budgets.  She added that the new facility was described as being a 
modern alternative to the paddling pool; there was an assumption that an 
“alternative” to a free facility would also be free to use.  
 
Councillor Duffy reminded members that the co
[...]
ons from members of the committee Councillor 
Bowen reiterated that it had never been said that a charge would not be 
made.  She also confirmed that consultation had taken place with the 
YMCA, although not directly with the residents of Fleetwood.  The 
suggestion was made that more detailed information about the 
consultation process and responses to it could usefully have been 
included in the portfolio holder’s report dated 11 April 2016.   
 
Councillor Bowen went on to explain, again in response to questions, that 
if the decision was made to not charge for the splash pad there would be 
an additional revenue cost of £28,000 in 2016/17 a situation that would get 
worse year on year, which was unsustainable. 
 
Members of the committee voted on the proposal to support the call- in, 
which was defeated by 8 votes to 3.   

  
RESOLVED that the call-in be not supported. 
 

OS.104 
 

Date and time of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held on Monday 6 
June 2016 at 6pm at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.54pm. 

 
 
arm/o&s/mi/270416 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Minutes 
Notes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 18 

April 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor R Amos Councillor Reeves 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Ibison 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Ormrod  
 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman) 
 

Other councillors present:  
 
Councillor I Amos. 
 

 

Officers present: 
 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
OS.94 Apologies for absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton and C 

Birch. 
 

OS.95 Declarations of interest 
  

None. 
 

OS.96 Minutes of meeting held on 7 March 2016 
 
In the resolution of minute OS.92 the word “Council” should be replaced by 
the word “Cabinet”. 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 7 
March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to this one 
amendment.  

Page 5



 
OS.97 Domestic violence 

 
 Debbie Thompson, one of Lancashire County Council’s Health Equity, 

Welfare and Partnerships Managers presented a report about domestic 
abuse services across Lancashire’s twelve districts.  The written report 
summarised the current services that were in place as well as describing 
the commissioning arrangements and statistics for Wyre in 2015/16.  It also 
outlined the need for partners to work together to review the current service 
provision and to consider how support may be developed post March 2017.  
This would need to be in the context of the resource challenges faced by all 
partners  
 

 Ms Thompson explained that her role was within public health and there 
was a recognition that domestic abuse was a complex issue that affected 
the life chances of victims, families and children.  It required sensitive 
handling by a range of partners, including police, health, social care, 
criminal justice and voluntary sector professionals. 
 

 A joint commissioning arrangement had been in place for three years until 
31 March 2016, including financial contributions from Lancashire County 
Council, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and district 
councils.  This arrangement had been extended for a further year.  It was 
recognised that all parties faced unprecedented change so it was important 
to look at how things could be done differently.  For example, there was 
increased focus on preventative work and considering where support could 
be mainstreamed by partner organisations. 
 

 The medium and high risk domestic abuse victim’s support service was 
provided by Letgo in the Fylde area. Between April and
[...]
or Children and Young People 
o Whether there is any subsequent follow up to referrals 

 
 Neil Greenwood had received a submission from Fylde Coast Women’s Aid 

in response to the proposed removal of Supporting People funding by 
Lancashire County Council.  He agreed to arrange for copies to be sent to 
committee members. 
 

 Following further discussion the committee agreed that a task group on 
some specific aspects of the issues presented by Debbie Thompson 
should be set up.  Peter Foulsham suggested that he met with Neil 
Greenwood and Councillor Reeves to identify the issues that might be 
covered by a task group, with specific focus on the impact on the residents 
of Wyre, after which a scoping document would be prepared and an initial 
meeting arranged. 

  
RESOLVED  
 

(i) That a task group on domestic violence be set up, and 
 

(ii) That Debbie Thompson be thanked for her report and her 
attendance at the meeting 

 
OS.98 Lancashire County Council – health scrutiny 

 
Councillor Robinson, the council’s representative on Lancashire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, presented a report about the main 
topics discussed by the committee in 2015. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OS.99 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-16 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources submitted a report updating the 
committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme.   

Page 7



 Several proposals for topics to be considered for inclusion in the O&S Work 
Programme 2016/17 were discussed.   
 

 Alderman Brooks had emailed the Chairman to suggest that, in light of the 
threat to libraries and museums across the county and in the context of the 
Culture White Paper published in March 2016, the committee might 
consider it timely to review what residents expected of council run services 
and how they could be enhanced and made more accessible, a theme that 
runs through the White Paper.  The committee considered this to be a good 
idea but felt that it would be preferable to wait until the current uncertainty 
over the closures had reduced.   
 

 Councillor Fail suggested that a task group might be convened to review 
Council Tax Discounts, as he was aware of two residents who were subject 
to, in his opinion, a lack of fairness.  The committee requested that a report 
be submitted to the meeting to be held in July, so that councillors could 
consider the proposal in more detail. 
 

 Councillor Jones advised the committee that the current food hygiene 
ratings for Wyre included six premises that had zero stars and thirty-six that 
achieved one star (maximum five stars).  Although it was acknowledged 
that officers did an excellent job, it appeared that more might be done to 
facilitate some businesses to take greater responsibility for improving their 
own ratings.   Councillors agreed that this topic was appropriate for a task 
group review and requested that a report be submitted to the next 
scheduled meeting of the committee in June. 
 

 RESOLVED that  
 

(i) A report on food hygiene ratings be requested for the meeting to be 
held on 6 June 2016, and 
 

(ii) A report on Council Tax Discounts be requested for the meeting to 
be held on 4 July 2016. 

 
OS.100 
 

Date and time of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the next meetings of the committee be held as follows: 
 

(i) Wednesday 27 April 2016 at 6pm at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde, to consider a call in, and 
 

(ii) Monday 6 June 2016 at 6pm at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.14pm. 
 
 
 
 
arm/o&s/mi/180416 

Page 8



Page 1 of 4 
 

Wyre Borough Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6th June 2016 

 

Wyre Local Plan Preparation Update 

 

1. Update on current Progress on the Local Plan 

 

i. Housing requirement and distribution. 

 

It was reported in February that the sensitivity testing of the Employment Land 
Study (ELS) Update was complete and ha
[...]
pointed in February to complete 
the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) Level II.  An initial table 
indicating flood risk on the various sites has been produced and the results 
are feeding into the LP process.   The SFRA is due to be completed early 
June. The Environment Agency, LCC and United Utilities will need to 
comment/endorse the findings before it can be finalised.    

 Progress is being made in relation to highways evidence. In March it was 
agreed that further modelling work was necessary to assess the cumulative 
implications on Junction 3 on the M55 from growth in Wyre and Fylde.  A 
meeting took place on 19 May when both LCC and Highways England 
reported the final findings.  This provides more certainty on the final 
position with regards to highway constraints on growth and subject to 
identifying specific improvements required to the highway network and their 
deliverability, enables us to determine the scale and distribution of 
development. 

 It was reported in February that the Green Belt Review was complete.  This 
was an error.  The Study was completed and published on the Council’s 
website in May. 

 The Rural Affordable Housing Needs Study is now complete.   

 It was reported in February that consultants have been commissioned 
jointly with Blackpool and Fylde Council to update the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) in light of new Government Policy 
and in particular the new definitions of a ‘Gypsy’ and ‘Traveling 
Showperson’ published in 2015.  There have been delays due to difficulties 
in contacting travellers at the site at Hardhorn.  The study has been 
completed and we are currently reviewing the draft report. 

 Following the Ministerial Statement published in June 2015 we are now 
required to identify areas suitable for wind energy developments in the 
Local Plan.  In February it was reported that we are reviewing existing 
evidence to establish what if anything further is needed.  It was concluded 
that 
[...]
eparation of a Neighbourhood 
Plan at Barton and Dolphinholme. Both of these settlements extend across the 
borough boundary and both have been instigated by the parishes in Preston and 
Lancaster respectively.  Neither has progressed to actual submission yet, 
however once there is a submission to the Council to designate a Neighbourhood 
Plan area, the Council will have to comply with regulations and this will divert 
resources away from the Local Plan.  

 
 

Page 11



Page 4 of 4 
 

3. Critical work in the next three months 
 

 Completing the highway evidence work and determining the Local Plan housing 
requirement and the distribution of housing. 

 Completing work in relation to the Development Management Policies and 
Settlement boundaries. 

 Prepare a draft Local Plan and begin the Sustainability Assessment incorporating 
a Strategic Environmental Assessment, (SA/SEA); Habitat Regulations 
Assessment, (HRA); Viability Assessment, Health Impact Assessment, (HIA) and 
Equality Impact Assessment, (EIA).   

 Commence work to finalise the Infrastructure Delivery Plan  

 Progress compliance with the duty to co-operate with regarding to OAN 
requirement in Wyre. 

 Progress other Evidence work including background papers 
 

4. Overall Programme 

 

The Government has indicated its intention to intervene in LAs who have not 

progressed their Local Plan to a certain stage by the 31 March 2017.  Following a 

meeting with DCLG it is clear that we need to expedite the preparation of the Local 

Plan.  A report will be taken to Full Council in July to amend the Local Development 

Scheme (i.e. Local Plan project plan).   The timetable will be considered by Full Council 

in July.   

 

 

 

 

Réa Psillidou 

Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

arm/o&s/cr/16/0606rp2 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

 
Councillor Howard Ballard, 
Chairman of the Localised 

Council Tax Support task group 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

6 June 2016 6 

 

Localised Council Tax Support task group 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the findings of the Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) task 
group to the committee.  

2. Recommendations 
 

 2.1 
 

That the task group’s work and report be noted. 

3. Background 
 

 3.1 
 
 

An update of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme considered at 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 8 February 2016 
referred to Localised Council Tax Support as a potential topic for review.   
 

 3.2 An independent review, chaired by Eric Ollerenshaw had been 
commissioned by the Government.  Despite the deadline for Mr 
Ollerenshaw’s consultation being 12 January 2016, it was agreed that it 
would still be valuable for the committee to undertake a scrutiny review 
which would contribute to developing the council’s policy on the subject 
prior to the scheme for 2017/18 being agreed in October 2016.   
 

 3.3 The scope of the review was agreed, and the scoping document is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 3.4 The task group, comprising six councillors, met on two occasions with  
Philippa Davies and Pete Mason (Head of Contact Centre) advising the 
group on both occasions. 
 

   
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. Key issues and proposals 
 

 4.1 
 
 

As part of the 2012 Welfare Reform Act the national Council Tax Benefit 
(CTB) scheme was abolished and in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 local authorities were required to 
introduce Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) schemes from April 
2013.  
 

 4.2 Support for Council Tax is now offered as reductions within the Council 
Tax system with claimants of state pension credit age receiving a 
discount equal to that which they were previously entitled to under the 
former council tax benefit scheme thereby ensuring that they experience 
no reduction in support as a direct result of the reform.  
 

 4.3 Localisation provided local authorities the flexibility to design Council Tax 
Support schemes for working age claimants taking into account the 
needs of vulnerable groups and the importance of supporting work 
incentives. Following a consultation exercise, the Council agreed at their 
meeting of 29 November 2012 to adopt a scheme which qualified for 
transitional grant for one year ensuring that: 
 

 Those working age claimants who would be entitled to 100% support 
under current Council Tax benefit arrangements pay between zero 
and no more than 8.5% of their net Council Tax liability;  

 The taper does not increase above 25%; 

 There is no sharp reduction in support for those entering work – for 
claimants currently entitled to less than 100% support, the taper will 
be applied  

 
 4.4 At the meeting of the Full Council on 22 October 2015 the Resources 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Alan Vincent) and the Corporate Director of 
Resources submitted a report on proposals for the continuation of the 
current localised council tax support scheme originally implemented on 1 
April 2013 for the 2016/17 financial year.  It was resolved: 
 

i. That the current localised council tax support scheme be 
continued into 2016/17 financial year with the additional maximum 
percentage contribution from working age claimants being more 
than 8.5%, and  

 
ii. That the original policy be confirmed recognising that it included a 

number of specified amounts used to calculate entitlement which 
might change in line with up ratings published by the Department 
of Work and Pensions, that there might also be minor adjustments 
to the scheme should further guidance be received from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government and that the 
roll out of Universal Credit would ultimately replace existing 
benefits. 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

 4.5 The task group considered the value of the council tax debt payable by 
LCTS claimants and the debt recovery process, which often involves 
obtaining a Liability Orde
[...]
ntention to 
change our written communication to food businesses to help promote improvements, once 
time and resources allow.          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

arm/o&s/cr/16/0606 item 7 

Page 22



 

 

Council Business Plan – 4th Quarter Performance Statement  2015/16 

January – March 2016 

Summary 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly progress 

against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along with commentary 

where issues have been identified.  

During the period from January – March 2016 (quarter 4), good progress has been 

made, with 10 of the 14 Business Plan projects advancing as planned. Four of the 

projects are experiencing delays according to their intended timescales i.e. the Local 

Plan; the redevelopment of the sites of Poulton Youth and Community Centre and 

Garstang Business Centre; Garstang Leisure Centre improvements and the 

Engagement Campaign. Further information on these are summarised in the 

‘Comments and Issues’ section of the attached report.  

Of the measures that have comparable data eight are showing an improvement 

when compared with the previous year. There are no measures in decline and the 

remaining measures are either not significantly different to the previous year’s 

performance, or they are not directly comparable to data held. Data was unavailable 

for two of the measures. Further details on these are referred to under the 

‘Comments and Issues’ section.  

Full progress information on the business plan projects and measures can be 

accessed online, via the hyperlinks embedded within the report, by clicking on the 

relevant project or measure title. (Please note these links do not work for the general 

public, however information will be made available on request) 

 

Report Author: Sara Ordoñez     

Tel 01253 887267    

Email: sara.ordonez@wyre.gov.uk 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director, 

Performance and 

In
[...]
3 on the M55 taking into account proposals in the Fylde Local 
Plan. A draft report of the highway evidence is expected end of April. 
Consultants have been commissioned to analyse and complete the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA). Consultants have also been 
commissioned jointly with Blackpool and Fylde Council to update the 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Show people Accommodation 
Assessment (GTAA), following the new definition of terms.  The work is 
taking longer than anticipated because of difficulties in contacting the 
travellers at Hardhorn.  A report is now expected in April.  
 
We will facilitate redevelopment of the sites of Poulton Youth and 
Community Centre and Garstang Business Centre – the Clinical 
Commissioning Group are no longer interested in Poulton Youth and 
Community Centre and so new options for letting the property are 
being pursued. Garstang Business Centre and High Street Car Park are 
listed as assets of community value. The moratorium period on both is 
due to expire on 6 July 2016. 
 

We will deliver improvements to Garstang Leisure Centre - The plan 
for the leisure centre was delayed but has now been agreed. A short 
consultation is due to commence in May at both the leisure centre and 
the swimming pool with work planned to commence at the end of July. 
 
Engagement Campaign – The community projects funded through 
Shaping Your Neighbourhood (SYN) continue to progress well.  The 
engagement campaign will be considered alongside the review of 
Shaping Your Neighbourhood which is due to be conducted by the new 
Policy and Engagement Manager.  The Overview and Scrutiny task 
group’s report on building stronger relationships with Town and Parish 
Councils was reported to Cabinet on 23 March 2016 and work is being 
progressed to make the council’s website more user friendly. 

Comments and Issues – Indicators 
Number of families assisted - Lancashire County Council have reported that over the 5 years 
of Troubled Families 
[...]
k/meetings/meeting/412/cabinet
lmilnes
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text
arm/o&s/cr/16/0606so1



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

 
Corporate Director of 

Resources 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

6 June 2016 9 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 – update report 

 
1. Recommendations 
   
 1.1 That the draft scoping document for the libraries task group be approved. 

 
 1.2 That the draft scoping document for the domestic violence task group be 

agreed. 
 

 1.3 That the committee consider setting up a task group on food hygiene 
ratings, to commence in June 2016. 

   
2. Current work 

 
 2.1 Libraries task group 

 
  On 18 May 2016 Lancashire County Council commenced a twelve-week 

consultation on their Property Strategy, which was approved by Cabinet in 
November 2015.  The consultation relates to premises that are proposed 
as being no longer required to deliver the county council’s future pattern of 
service delivery, which includes the following: 
 

  o Cleveleys Library and Children's Centre 
o Northfleet Library 
o Thornton Library 

 
  The Chairman has suggested that a scrutiny consultation group be 

convened as a matter of some urgency to investigate the likely impact of 
the proposed library closures and to contribute to Lancashire County 
Council’s consultation.  A revised draft scoping document is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

  Fifteen councillors attended the group’s first meeting on Wednesday 25 
May 2016, which Lancashire County Council’s Head of Asset 
Management also attended. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 
 2.2 Domestic violence task group 

 
  The committee agreed on 18 April 2016 to set up a task group on 

domestic violence.  Further discussions have taken place involving Neil 
Greenwood, Wyre’s responsible officer, and Councillor Natalie Reeves as 
an interested representative of the committee and a revised draft scoping 
document has been prepared (see Appendix 2).  It is intended t
[...]
thor telephone no. email date 

Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 Peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 
12 January 

2016 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

Lancashire County 
Council Budget 
Proposals: 
Consultation 

Thursday 7 
January 2016 

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/meetings/meeti
ng/505/overview_and_scrutiny_committ
ee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/o&s/cr/16/0606pf1 (cabinet report) 

Page 41

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/meetings/meeting/505/overview_and_scrutiny_committee
http://www.wyre.gov.uk/meetings/meeting/505/overview_and_scrutiny_committee
http://www.wyre.gov.uk/meetings/meeting/505/overview_and_scrutiny_committee


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of minutes
	180416

	5 Local Plan
	6 Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) - Task Group Report
	7 Food Hygiene
	8 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2014/15
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 6 June 2016 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:

Councillor I Amos Councillor Ormrod
Councillor R Amos
Councillor Hodgkinson
Councillor Ibison
Councillor Jones

Councillor Reeves
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Matthew Vincent
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman)

Officers present:

David Thow, Head of Planning Services (for agenda item 5 only)
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety (for agenda item 
7 only)
Mandy Seddon, Environmental Health Officer (for agenda item 7 only)
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder ((for 
agenda item 5 only)
Councillor Howard Ballard (for agenda item 6 only)

1 Election of Chairman 

Councillor Michael Vincent was elected as Chairman of the committee.

2 Election of Vice Chairman 

Councillor Kerry Jones was elected as Vice Chairman of the committee.

3 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton, C Birch 
and Fail.



4 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Ibison declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 (Local Plan) because 
a member of his family had recently submitted a planning application.

5 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 18 
April 2016 and 27 April 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

6 Local Plan 

The Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager submitted a report, 
which the Head of Planning Services, David Thow, presented.

The Plan’s progress had been held up to some extent as highways evidence 
from Lancashire County Council and Highways England had taken longer 
than anticipated to be concluded.  There had also been some difficulty in 
arranging meetings with Natural England.  The Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment was nearing completion.

A meeting had been held in May with a representative from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government to review some of the issues and 
difficulties being faced, and Mr Thow was confident that the DCLG would 
continue to be helpful in overcoming those hurdles.

There would be a consultation with stakeholders, including Town and Parish 
Councils, on the draft Plan between now and December 2016.  Councillor 
Pete Murphy explained that there would be continuing consultation as the 
Plan was a living document.  

Mr Thow confirmed that the council was currently on target to complete and 
submit the Plan by the 31 March 2017 deadline.

RESOLVED that 

(i) Mr Thow be thanked for attending the meeting.

(ii) Rea Psillidou be thanked for her very comprehensive report, and 

(iii) That a further report about the progress of the Local Plan be submitted 
to the committee for the meeting on 12 September 2016.

7 Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) - Task Group Report 

Councillor Howard Ballard, Chairman of the LCTS task group, presented a 
report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



8 Food Hygiene 

Neil Greenwood (Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety) and 
Mandy Seddon (Environmental Health Officer) presented a report. 

There were currently 1148 food businesses that supplied direct to customers 
in the borough; the number fluctuated as businesses closed and others 
opened.  

Food hygiene ratings could be viewed on the council’s website, which was 
updated fortnightly.  Ratings could not be updated without a review having 
taken place and there were not enough resources to revisit a business unless 
that business had requested it.  

Broadly speaking, ratings 0, 1 and 2 were non-compliant.  If there was an 
imminent risk to health, action would be taken immediately and a return visit 
would be made, if necessary, to ensure that standards were being complied 
with.  A zero-rating would not necessarily lead to closure as that rating might 
have been awarded, not due to an imminent risk to health, but because a 
satisfactory system was not in place.

Ratings would remain in place until the next routine inspection unless the 
business requested a review in which case a return visit would be made after 
3-6 months.

High risk premises with good compliance would be of less concern than lower 
risk premises with poor compliance.  Any premises that were not compliant 
would receive advice and information from council officers.  

The Food Standards Agency produced a handbook in a number of different 
versions and languages, which was free to download from their website.  

Mr Greenwood emphasized that it was the responsibility of the businesses to 
ensure that they were complying and it was not the responsibility of the 
council to insist on re-visits.  A graduated approach to enforcement was being 
applied.  

RESOLVED that
 

(i) Mr Greenwood and Ms Seddon be thanked for their report, and

(ii) That the report be noted

9 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2014/15 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
submitted a report on the 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2015/16, 
January to March 2016.



Members noted that the Shaping Your Neighbourhood initiative was being 
reviewed by officers and it was expected that a report would be available by 
September.  To date, Neighbourhood Lead Members were the only 
councillors who had been involved, which the committee felt was 
disappointing.  In particular, the Chairman highlighted that opposition 
members would only have very limited opportunity to contribute to the review.

RESOLVED that a report on the review of Shaping Your Neighbourhood be 
prepared for the meeting of the committee to be held on 12 September 2016.

10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 

Peter Foulsham introduced a report that had been submitted by the Corporate 
Director of Resources.

The committee discussed options for a task group on food hygiene, having 
received a report previously from the Head of Environmental Health and 
Community Safety.  Members agreed that there should be an emphasis on 
promoting the premises with ratings of 3 – 5 and that the idea of healthy 
eating and healthy choices might also be encouraged.  

Questions were posed about the Left Coast initiative, about which councillors 
said they would like more information.  In particular, they expressed some 
concern that the objectives of Left Coast were unclear and they were not 
aware of any performance information that would be helpful in assisting 
members to understand whether the scheme has achieved its aims.  This was 
particularly important as the council had committed £20,000 per year to Left 
Coast for the next three years.  

The committee were reminded that the task Fleetwood Market task group 
reported to Cabinet in July 2014 and that the implementation of the task 
group’s recommendations was reviewed by the committee in August 2015.  
The committee took the view that an update on the current issues being faced 
at the market would be helpful, including current performance information.

Six consultations about the way in which Lancashire County Council’s budget 
proposals were likely to affect the Supporting People initiative, and its 
consequent impact on residents, were still active.  Councillors agreed that 
they would like Wyre to take the opportunity respond to the outstanding 
consultations.  One of these (sheltered accommodation) would need to be 
done solely by email in view of the fact that the deadline for the consultation 
was 24 June 2016.  The five others would be considered at the next meeting.

RESOLVED that

(i) A draft scoping document for a task group on aspects of food hygiene 
where members would be able to add value be submitted to a 
future meeting of the committee

(ii) A report on Left Coast be requested for the committee meeting to be 
held on 12 September 2016



(iii)  A report about the issues currently facing Fleetwood Market, as well 
as an update in the implementation of the task group’s 
recommendations be requested for the committee meeting to be 
held on Monday 12 September 2016

(iv)  Arrangements be made to give members the opportunity to respond to 
the six outstanding consultations on LCC’s budget proposals, one 
of which would be dealt with via email and the other five considered 
at the next meeting of the committee on 4 July 2016

11 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 4 July 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.24 pm.


